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PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
The Applicant, Habitat for Humanity Portland Region, is a non-profit affordable-housing developer in the 
Portland Metropolitan area.  The subject property is located at 17165 SW Pacific Highway in King City, Oregon, 
identified as Tax Map 2S115CB Tax Lot 4300.  The site is 1.08 acres and zoned R-24, Multi-Family Residential. 
This application requests approval of a 16-lot subdivision to accommodate single-family attached townhome 
units.  The project will include a private street with a private shared access easement providing access onto SW 
Versailles Road.  The project proposes to provide 14,362 square feet of open space. 
 
Existing Conditions 
 
Development and uses adjacent to the subject property include the River’s Edge subdivision to the south, a 
Portland General Electric (PGE) substation to the west, a Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue (TVF&R) station to the 
north, and SW Pacific Highway (OR Highway 99W) and its frontage road to the east.  Access to and from the site 
will be from SW Versailles Road, a private street that connects to SW Fischer Road, a public local street to the 
north of the site.  Although the site is adjacent to the SW Pacific Highway and a frontage road, as shown in 
Figure 1 below, the existing access from the site to the frontage road and highway will be closed to vehicle 
access as part of the proposed development. 
 

Figure 1 
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Zoning 
 
The subject site is located within the R-24 zone, Multi-family Residential, as shown in Figure 2, below.  
Properties adjacent to the north and west of the site are zoned Industrial and are occupied by a Tualatin Valley 
Fire & Rescue (TVF&R) station and a Portland General Electric (PGE) substation, respectively.  The River’s Edge 
subdivision, located to the south of the site is zoned R-24 and is developed with townhomes. 
 

Figure 2 
 

                  
 

                 
 
Proposed Development 
 
This application proposes a 16-lot planned development subdivision with attached townhomes. As the Applicant 
and developer, Habitat for Humanity will be providing affordable housing for ownership to 16 households, 
addressing King City’s need for affordable housing options.   
 
The townhome units are planned to be two stories in height and grouped into three buildings. All units are 
designed to be “visitable”, with at-grade access available at the front entry. The rear entries of the units will be 
oriented to a 10,866 square foot open-space ‘park’ that is designed for play activities and gathering, located at 
the center of the site and adjacent to the south property line at SW Versailles Road.  Connectivity will be 
provided throughout the site by a system of 5-foot-wide sidewalks.   
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Eight of the units will have attached one-car garages, and a parking court at the north side of the development 
will provide parking for 14 cars, including one ADA space.  A private street will loop through the site, providing 
access to the units and parking court.  The proposal also includes improvements to the pedestrian connectivity 
along SW Pacific Highway, as a segment of sidewalk will be completed along the frontage road right-of-way, 
adjacent to the site’s eastern property line.  A sidewalk connection from the project site to the new sidewalk will 
also be provided. 
 
 
Public Facilities and Services 
 
Water: Water service is available from the existing public water main located in SW Versailles Road.  Water 
service is proposed to be extended to development on the site through a public line in the new private street, 
with laterals provided to each residential lot. The existing water line and the proposed design for water service is 
shown in the Preliminary Utility Plan, attached as Sheet P500. 
 
Sewer: Sanitary Sewer service is available from the existing eight-inch public line located in SW Versailles Road, 
as shown in Figure 3, below.  As shown in the Preliminary Utilities Plan, Sheet P500, this line is proposed to be 
extended into the development within the new private street and provide service to all lots.  Clean Water 
Services has provided a service provider letter for sanitary service, attached as Exhibit G. 
 

Figure 3 
 

                            

                                                                 
 
Stormwater: The existing public stormwater facilities are shown above in Figure 3.  As shown in the Preliminary 
Utility Plan, Sheet P500, on-site stormwater will be collected by catch basins and conveyed through a pipe 
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network to a vegetated treatment swale located in the southeast corner of the subject site.  The treated 
stormwater will then be directed into the public storm facility within SW Pacific Highway right-of-way.  
Additional information about stormwater collection and conveyance is included in the attached Preliminary 
Storm Drainage Report, Exhibit E, and the Preliminary Utility Plan, Sheet P500. A Clean Water Services Site 
Assessment and a service provider letter for surface water are included in Exhibit G. 
 
Streets:  Access to the site is from SW Versailles Road, a private street with a private access easement.  The 
proposed project will participate in the maintenance of SW Versailles Road through the HOA.  The existing 
access point onto the SW Pacific Highway (OR 99W) frontage road along the site’s eastern boundary will be 
closed as part of the proposed project.  A sidewalk connection will provide pedestrian access. 
 

Figure 4 
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LAND USE APPLICATION: PLANNED DEVELOPMENT SUBDIVISION 
The applicant is requesting approval of a 16-lot planned development subdivision in King City, Oregon, to 
accommodate attached single-family townhome units.  This application is subject to Planning Commission 
review and approval in accordance with 16.40.030. This application is a consolidated application and contains 
responses to applicable criteria of the King City Community Development and Zoning Code for Planned 
Development and Subdivision applications. 
 
 
APPLICABLE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW CRITERIA 
 
ARTICLE II. - PROCEDURES 
Chapter 16.40 - TYPES OF DEVELOPMENT ACTIONS AND DETERMINATION OF PROPER PROCEDURE 

16.40.030 - Planning commission review. 
Chapter 16.44 - PROCESSING DEVELOPMENT ACTIONS 

16.44.020 - Pre-application conference. 
16.44.030 - Application. 
16.44.040 - Application submittal and acceptance. 

Chapter 16.46 - REQUIREMENT FOR COMMUNITY MEETINGS 
 
ARTICLE III. – LAND USE DISTRICTS 
Chapter 16.84 - SINGLE USE RESIDENTIAL ZONES 

16.84.010 - Housing types permitted by single dwelling residential zone. 
16.84.020 - Permitted Uses. 
16.84.040 - Dimensional and density requirements. 
16.84.050 - Design requirements. 

Chapter 16.100 - MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE (R-24) 
16.100.020 - Permitted uses. 

 
ARTICLE IV. – DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
Chapter 16.124 - LANDSCAPING AND BEAUTIFICATION 

16.124.030 – Submittal requirements. 
16.124.040 – General Provisions for land development. 
16.124.050 – Street Trees. 
16.124.060 – Location of Street trees. 

 
Chapter 16.128 – TREE REMOVAL 

16.128.040 – Submittal Requirements. 
16.128.050 – Approval Criteria. 

 
Chapter 16.132 – PARKING AND LOADING 

16.132.030 Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements. 
16.132.040 – Parking Dimensional Standards. 
16.132.050 – Parking Design Standards. 
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Chapter 16.136 – CIRCULATION AND ACCESS 
16.136.050 – Design Standards. 
16.136.070 – Access Restrictions. 
16.136.080 – Surfacing Requirements. 

 
Chapter 16.144 – VISION CLEARANCE 

16.144.030 – Standards. 
 
Chapter 16.146 – RESIDENTIAL DENSITY CALCULATION 

16.146.030 – Density Calculation 
 
Chapter 16.148 - SIGNS 
 
Chapter 16.150 – PLANNED DEVELOPMENT 

16.150.060 – Applicability of Development Standards 
16.150.070 – Common Open Space 
16.150.080 – Approval Criteria 

 
Chapter 16.196 – SUBDIVISION 

16.196.020 – General Provisions 
16.196.050 – Submittal Requirements-Preliminary Plat 

 
Chapter 16.212 - NEIGHBORHOOD CIRCULATION 

16.212.050 – Approval standards—On-site street and accessway circulation. 
16.212.060 – Approval standards—Internal pedestrian circulation. 
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APPLICANT RESPONSES TO APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Chapter 16.40 - TYPES OF DEVELOPMENT ACTIONS AND DETERMINATION OF PROPER PROCEDURE 
16.40.030 - Planning commission review. 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE:  As required by Section 16.40.030, this application for Subdivision and Planned 
Development is subject to Planning Commission review and a public hearing. 
 

Chapter 16.44 - PROCESSING DEVELOPMENT ACTIONS 
16.44.020 - Pre-application conference. 
16.44.030 - Application. 
16.44.040 - Application submittal and acceptance. 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE: The Applicant attended a pre-application meeting with City staff on February 15, 
2022.  This submittal includes a completed land use application (Exhibit A) and appropriate fee, along with a 
vesting deed/title report (Exhibit B), Washington County tax map (Exhibit C), and narrative that provides 
Applicant responses to applicable provisions of the King City Development Code.  Other supporting 
documentation is provided to address applicable criteria.  These provisions have been satisfied. 
 

 
Chapter 16.46 - REQUIREMENT FOR COMMUNITY MEETINGS 
16.46.020 - Proof of Meeting 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE: A community meeting was held on March 31, 2022.  Notice of the meeting was 
provided by within the required timeframe, and included a mailing packet sent to all property owners within 
a 250-foot radius of the subject site, and signs posted on the site’s frontages.  All documentation of the 
community meeting notice, mailing/sign-posting affidavits, meeting minutes, presentation materials and 
attendee registration information is attached as Exhibit D.  This provision is satisfied. 

 
 
Chapter 16.84 - SINGLE USE RESIDENTIAL ZONES 
16.84.010 - Housing types permitted by single dwelling residential zone. 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE: 
The subject property is zoned R-24, Multi-family Residential.  This application proposes 16 attached single-
dwelling homes, which is a permitted housing type within the R-24 zone per Sections 16.84.010 and 
16.100.020, Permitted uses in the R-24 zone. This provision is satisfied. 

 
16.84.040 - Dimensional and density requirements. 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE: This application proposes a Planned Development Subdivision with 16 townhomes 
on the 1.08-acre site.  As required by the Planned Development provisions of Section 16.150.070, discussed 
further below, the development is required to include a minimum of 20 percent of open space.  As shown in 
the attached Preliminary Plat, attached Sheet P300, the project includes 14,362 sq.ft. of common open 
space, or 30.6 percent of the site area, located in two tracts.  Tract A encompasses 10,866 square feet mainly 
located in the central portion of the site near the SW Versailles frontage and is designed to be a park space 
for play activities and gathering.  Because the park will be accessible to the public, that area is subtracted 
from the site total for the purposes of calculating density, discussed further in Section 16.146, below.  The 
remainder of open space is located in Tract B, a perimeter tract that separates the private street from the 
west, north and east property lines  
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As discussed in Section 16.150.060, several standards are optional within a planned development, including 
minimum lot size, setbacks and average lot width and depth for properties that do not abut another property 
in the same or a more restrictive zoning district.  In this case, the surrounding zoning districts include 
Institutional-zoned parcels to the north and west, and OR Highway 99 to the east.  Across SW Versailles Road 
is the River’s Edge planned development subdivision, also zoned R-24.  
 
Lot Size:  Per Section 16.84.040, the minimum lot size for attached single-family (townhouse) development in 
any zone is 1,500 sq.ft.  As shown on the Preliminary Plat, Sheet P300, the proposed lots range in size from 
1,668 to 2,346 sq.ft., with an average lot size of 1,979 sq.ft., and exceed that minimum. 
 
Lot Width and Depth: There are no minimum width and depth requirements in the R-24 zone.  The proposed 
lots range in width from 22 feet to 37 feet, and in depth from 75 feet to 90 feet.  Per Section 16.84.040, the 
minimum lot width for townhome development is 20 feet; the proposed lots exceed that minimum. 
 
Setbacks:  The future structures on the proposed lots are illustrated on the Site Plan, Exhibit A-001.  The lots 
and units are oriented to the private street, which crosses over the lots through an access easement.  
Therefore, the setbacks from the front property line for each lot exceeds the R-24 minimum of 20 feet.   
 
The Applicant is requesting flexibility through the planned development for the rear setbacks of the units.  
The rear lot lines of all lots are adjacent to the common open area.  This application proposes rear setbacks 
from the property line ranging from 3 feet to 10 feet, as shown in the Site Plan, attached as Sheet A-001.  As 
shown, the eight Type A units will have a 10-foot rear yard, the six Type B units will have an 8-foot rear yard, 
and the two Type C units will have a 3-foot rear yard.  As noted, the rear yard of each lot is adjacent to the 
open space tract, providing additional “setback” distance of at least 9 feet from other property lines on the 
site. 
 
The lots are designed for attached townhomes in three groups, therefore, there are no side setbacks for the 
interior lots; the units on those lots will be attached at the property line.  For the end units of the buildings, 
the R-24 zone has a required side setback of 5 feet.  Due to the presence of the power lines along the SW 
Versailles frontage, PGE is requiring a setback of 17 feet from the south property line for the southernmost 
units of Buildings 1 and 3.   The Type C units at the northern end of Buildings 1 and 3 have a side setback of 
23 feet.  The Applicant is requesting flexibility through the planned development for the side setbacks of the 
two Type B end units in Building 2.  As shown in the Site Plan, Sheet A-001, the two end units have a setback 
from the property line of 3 feet.  An additional 9 feet of open space provides additional “setback” distance 
from adjacent lot lines. 
 
These provisions are satisfied. 

 
16.84.050 - Design requirements. 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE:  As demonstrated in the attached Site Plan, Sheet A-001, the proposed subdivision 
includes 16 units in three groups attached at the common property lines.   
 



12 
Habitat for Humanity Portland Region  Westlake Consultants, Inc. 
16-Lot Planned Development Subdivision 
King City 

Main Entrance – The main entrances of each of the units is located within 8 feet of the longest front building 
wall, as shown on the Site Plan, Sheet A-001, and further detailed in the architectural floor plans, Sheets A-
003 through A-007. 
 
Orientation—The proposed townhome units are oriented to the private street, each with an entry door and a 
garage entry for the units with garages.  Each unit also has a second entry door oriented to the rear of the 
lot, facing the common open space tract. 
 
Front Windows – The Applicant requests some flexibility from the 20 sq.ft. requirement for the glazing area 
of the front windows, and is proposing to provide 17 sq.ft of glazing in the front windows for each of the 
Type A and Type C units.  The Type B units (Building 2) are proposed to provide 36 sq.ft. of front window 
glazing.  
 
Maximum Window Sill Height – The sill height for the front windows is 3’-3”, and does not exceed the 4-foot 
maximum requirement, as shown in the building elevations, Sheets A-008 through A-010. 
 
Garage door frontage – King City design requirements allow for a garage door up to 10’ wide. Eight of the 
proposed units have attached one-car garages, each with one 9’-wide garage door.   
 
Attached Units – The Applicant requests flexibility in the allowed number of attached units through this 
planned development application, from a maximum of four units allowed, to five units for Buildings 1 and 3, 
and six units for Building 2.  The proposed configuration allows for greater efficiency of uses on the site, while 
achieving the required density.  
 
Common outdoor area alternative — As shown on the Preliminary Plat, Sheet P300, and the Site Plan, Sheet 
A-001, this application proposes a common outdoor ‘park’ area of 10,866 sq.ft. for play activities and 
gathering.  Per the design requirements of Section 16.84.050, this common area is provided in lieu of 
individual outdoor areas for each townhome unit.   The minimum common area under this provision is 5,000 
sq.ft.  These provisions are satisfied. 

 
 
Chapter 16.100 – Multi Family Residential Zone (R-24) 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE: 
The subject site is located within the R-24 zone and attached single-family townhome development is a 
housing type that is permitted outright in the zone. This provision is satisfied. 
 

 
Chapter 16.124 – Landscaping and Beautification  
16.124.030 – Submittal Requirements 
16.124.040 – General Provisions for Land Development 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE:  
Per Section 16.124.030, the proposed Landscape Plan for the project is attached as Sheet L0.0. The plan 
illustrates the proposed plantings for the common open space areas on the site, including the park area and 
the perimeter open space tract.  A planting palette is included with the landscape plan, and includes a variety 
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of drought-tolerant trees, shrubs, grasses and ground covers.  For additional details on fence locations and 
common open spaces, please see the Site Plan, Sheet A-001.   
 
Soil conditions and erosion control are addressed in the attached Geotechnical Engineering Report, Exhibit F, 
and Preliminary Stormwater Report, Exhibit E.   As shown on the Landscape Plan, landscaping on the site will 
incorporate the planned stormwater treatment swale, located in the southeast corner of the site.   
 
The Applicant acknowledges the general landscaping provisions and minimum standards for landscaping set 
forth in Section 16.124.040.  The landscaped areas of the common open space on the subject site will be 
maintained by the homeowner’s association.  A palette of proposed landscape material is provided along 
with the Landscape Plan. As shown in the proposed landscaping plan, proposed trees and plant materials 
comply with the standards of this section. These provisions are satisfied. 

 
 
16.124.050 – Street Trees  
16.124.060 – Location of Street Trees 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE: 
The proposed Landscape Plan, attached as Sheet L0.0, illustrates the proposed landscaping for the subject 
site, including the selection of appropriate tree species and spacing for proposed street trees.  The layout 
takes into account lighting standards, power poles and lines, the proposed stormwater swale, and 
sidewalk/curb locations.  This application does not propose any existing trees to be used as street trees.  As 
noted on the attached landscaping plan, Sheet L0.0, street trees are proposed along both the SW Versailles 
Road and SW Pacific Highway frontages.  These provisions are satisfied. 

 
 
Chapter 16.128 – Tree Removal 
16.128.040 – Submittal Requirements 
16.128.050 – Approval Criteria 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE: 
The subject site has three existing deciduous trees proposed for removal, measured at  8”, 12” and 5x8” in 
diameter, as shown in the Existing Conditions Plan, attached as Sheet P200.  Per 16.128.050.B.2, the removal 
of trees to accommodate the proposed development is consistent with the approval criteria for the issuance 
of a tree removal permit.  As shown in the attached Landscape Plan, Sheet L0.0, in addition to the required 
street trees, additional trees are proposed to be planted throughout the common area on the site.  This 
provision is satisfied. 
 

 
Chapter 16.132 – Parking and Loading 
16.132.030 – Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE: Per 16.132.030, minimum off-street parking is required at one space per single-
family residential unit. As shown in the Site Plan, attached Sheet A-001, the proposed project provides one 
garage parking space for each of eight units, and a parking court with 14 spaces to serve the remaining eight 
units and visitors.  Therefore, with a total of 22 parking spaces proposed, on-site parking will exceed the 
minimum requirement of 16 spaces.   This provision is satisfied. 
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16.132.040 – Parking Dimensional Standards 
16.132.050 – Parking Design standards. 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE:  On-site parking for the proposed 16-unit project totals 22 spaces, including eight 
garage spaces and 14 surface spaces located in the parking court just north of Building 2, as shown in the Site 
Plan, Sheet A-001.   The proposed garages are designed to be oversized for the eight units with attached 
garages, allowing ample parking space for one car and additional storage space.  The parking court will have 
one space accessibly located and designated as a handicapped space.  All spaces in the parking court are 
planned to be 9 feet wide and 20 feet in length and will meet the parking design standards of 16.132.050.  
This provision is satisfied. 

 
 
Chapter 16.136 – CIRCULATION AND ACCESS 
16.136.050 -- Design Standards 
16.136.070 -- Access Restrictions 
16.136.080 -- Surfacing Requirements 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE:  This application proposes a paved two-way 20’-wide private street on the site to 
serve the residents of the 16 townhome units and to provide access for service providers and emergency 
vehicles.  The private street will have two points of ingress/egress and no on-street parking is proposed, as 
shown on the attached Site Plan, Sheet A-001.  Preliminary review by the Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue and 
Pride Hauling indicate that this street design will accommodate emergency and service vehicle traffic. Service 
provider letters from TVR&R and Pride Hauling are attached as Exhibits H and L. 
 
The private street and on-site pedestrian circulation is designed to maximize safety of pedestrian and 
vehicular traffic on the site.  An extensive internal sidewalk system on the site provides access to each unit 
and to the parking court, as well as the on-site park and open space, as shown on the Site Plan, Sheet A-001.  
Vehicles backing out from garages or parking spaces will not be crossing over a sidewalk or into a public right-
of-way to do so.  The private street will be paved, in accordance with the requirements 16.136.080. These 
provisions are satisfied. 

 
Chapter 16.144 – VISION CLEARANCE 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE:  Per the standards of this section, visual clearance of not less than 15 feet on each 
side of the intersections where the private access drive intersects with SW Versailles shall be maintained.  As 
shown on the Preliminary Plat and Site Plan, no buildings or other permanent obstructions are proposed 
within the clear vision area.  The Landscape Plan, attached Sheet L0.0, indicates that proposed trees and 
other vegetation have been selected and placed to maintain the clear vision area.  This provision is satisfied. 

 
 
Chapter 16.146 – RESIDENTIAL DENSITY CALCULATION 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE:  The subject site is 46,874 square feet (1.08 acres) in total site area.  The minimum 
density requirement in the R-24 zone is 19.2 units per acre.  For planned development subdivisions, a 
minimum of 20 percent the site is required to be common open area.  Per Section 16.146.030, when common 
open space is designated as accessible to the public, the area may be subtracted from the total site area for 
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the purposes of calculating density.  As proposed through this application and shown on the Site Plan, Sheet 
A-001, a total of 10,866 sq. ft. of the site, located within Tract A, will be publicly accessible common area 
designed for play activities and gathering.  Accordingly, the net site area for the purpose of calculating 
density is 36,008 sq. ft., or 0.83 acres.  When multiplied by the R-24 density factor of 19.2 units/acre, the 
resulting required number of units on the site is 16 units.  This application proposes 16 single-dwelling 
townhomes.  This provision is satisfied. 

 
 
Chapter 16.148 - SIGNS 
16.148.050 Residential Use Signs 
16.148.120 – Sign Maintenance 
16.148.130 – Criteria for Sign Permits—All Signs 
16.148.150 – Permits—Approval and Fees 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE:  Per this section, a subdivision is permitted to have one indirectly-illuminated, 
freestanding monument or wall sign.  The applicant acknowledges the requirements of these subsections. 
This provision is satisfied. 

 
 
Chapter 16.150 – PLANNED DEVELOPMENT 
16.150.060 – Applicability of Development Standards 
16.150.070 – Common Open Space 
16.150.080 – Approval Criteria 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE:  
This application for a 16-lot subdivision is subject to Planned Development review.  As the Applicant, Habitat 
for Humanity proposes a subdivision that will provide 16 townhomes for ownership within an affordable 
price range, thereby increasing King City’s housing supply at a range of prices.   
 
As detailed in Sections 16.84.040 and 16.84.050, above, flexibility has been requested in some side and rear 
setback standards as allowed by the planned development standards.  In addition, the Applicant is requesting 
flexibility in the amount of window glazing on some units, and for the number of attached units in each 
grouping. 
 
By applying flexible standards where needed to the design of the proposed subdivision, as detailed above in 
Sections 16.84.040 and 16.84.050, the proposed project will: 
• Provide an efficient layout of townhome units, parking, private access, and open space. 
• Offer 16 housing units for ownership at a range of affordable prices to a range of household sizes.   
• Include a significant amount of open space available for play activities and gathering, and landscaped 

with a drought-tolerant palette of trees and plants.   
• Incorporate the on-site vegetated stormwater treatment swale into the development’s proposed 

landscape near the southeast corner of the site.  
• Accommodate a 17-foot PGE setback requirement along the site’s SW Versailles frontage. 
• Enhance pedestrian connectivity to the surrounding neighborhood and nearby transit along SW Pacific 

Highway through an extensive on-site sidewalk system that connects to the existing sidewalk system on 
SW Versailles, as well as to the proposed sidewalk along the SW Pacific Highway frontage road that will 
be installed as part of this project. 
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In accordance with Section 16.150.070, the proposed project includes 14,362 sq. ft. of common open space, 
or 30.6 percent of the total site area.  This exceeds the 20 percent requirement for planned developments of 
this size.  The open space is located within two tracts which will be conveyed to the homeowner’s association 
upon the completion of the project.  
  
The proposed development is compatible with residential development in the area and the townhome 
development in River’s Edge subdivision to the south of the site.  No other residential uses directly abut the 
site: a Portland General Electric substation sits to the west, a Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue station to the 
north, and SW Pacific Highway to the east.  A private road, SW Versailles, abuts the site’s southern property 
line.   
 
The proposed project reflects compliance with dimensional and design standards that are appropriate for a 
16-lot townhome development on a site of this size, as illustrated in the attached Preliminary Engineering 
Plans, Sheets P100 through P500, the Architectural floor plans and elevations, attached as Sheets A-001 
through A-010 and the Landscape Plan, Sheet L0.0.    
 
These provisions are satisfied. 

 
 
 
Chapter 16.196 – SUBDIVISION 
16.196.020 – General Provisions 
16.196.050 – Submittal Requirements—Preliminary Plat 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE: This application proposes a 16-lot subdivision on a 1.08-acre lot zoned R-24.  The 
proposed townhome development is an allowed use on the site and, as shown in the attached supporting 
documentation and exhibits, the proposed subdivision is in conformity with the applicable King Community 
Development Code provisions and state regulations of ORS Chapter 92. 
 
This submittal includes a Preliminary Plat, attached as Sheet P300, that conforms to the requirements of 
Section 16.196.050 and addresses the approval criteria of 16.196.060.  The Applicant acknowledges the 
standards of Sections 16.196.070 through 16.196.130, for the final plat approval and recording process.  
These provisions are satisfied. 

 
 
Chapter 16.212 - NEIGHBORHOOD CIRCULATION 
16.212.050 - Approval standards—On-site street and accessway circulation. 
16.212.060 - Approval standards—Internal pedestrian circulation. 

APPLICANT’S RESPONSE:  
This application proposes a 20’-wide two-way private street on the site, with two ingress/egress points along 
the south property line at the west and east ends of the site onto SW Versailles Road, as shown on the 
attached Site Plan, Sheet A-001.   Similarly, access to and from the subject site is provided by an access 
easement over SW Versailles Road, an adjacent private tract. 
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Pedestrian circulation on the site is supported by a system of sidewalks connecting the townhome units with 
the common open space, and to the parking court located north of Building 2, as shown on the Preliminary 
Plat and Site Plan.  A curb-tight 5’-wide sidewalk is proposed along the SW Versailles Road frontage of the 
site.  In addition, a 6’-wide sidewalk is proposed to be constructed within the right-of-way of OR Highway 99 
(SW Pacific Highway), along the site’s eastern boundary.  These sidewalks will intersect near the southeast 
corner of the site and will provide pedestrian connectivity between the site and the surrounding 
neighborhood, as well as the existing pedestrian facility along SW Pacific Highway and nearby public transit.  
These provisions are satisfied. 

 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
This narrative and the supporting documentation demonstrate compliance with applicable Planned 
Development and Subdivision provisions of the City of King City Community Development and Zoning Code. The 
applicant respectfully requests approval of this development as proposed. 
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